

No. 19-1324

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION STUDIES,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD COHEN AND HEIDI BEIRICH,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**PETITIONER CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION
STUDIES' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—
HOWARD W. FOSTER
FOSTER PC
150 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2150
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 726-1600
HFoster@FosterPC.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITIONER CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION STUDIES' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY CIS, NOT THE DIFFERENT ONE PRESENTED BY RESPONDENTS	1
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT EVEN AD- DRESSED THE DECISIONS OF THE FOURTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS WHICH HELPED CREATE THE CIR- CUIT SPLIT	2
III. CIS CANNOT ESTABLISH THE OPEN PATTERN CRITERIA UNDER THE MI- NORITY RULE JOINED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT EVEN THOUGH <i>H.J. INC.</i> AL- LWS IT TO PROCEED AS AN OPEN PATTERN	3
IV. THIS CASE CAN EASILY BE DECIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED WITHOUT ADDRESSING THE OTHER ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONDENTS	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THIS CASE BECAUSE THE NATION NEEDS TO KNOW IF RICO CAN BE USED AS A REMEDY FOR THE FALSE ALLEGATION OF BEING CALLED A “HATE GROUP”	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ctr. for Immigration Studies v. Cohen</i> , 806 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. April 24, 2020).....	3
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Services, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	4
<i>Malvino v. Delluniversita</i> , 840 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	1, 8
<i>US Airline Pilots Ass'n v. Awappa, LLC</i> , 615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Hively</i> , 437 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15(6).....	1
